KENOSHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY BOARD PROCEEDINGS June 15, 2021

The **Regular County Board Meeting** was called to order by Acting Chairperson Yuhas at 7:30 p.m., in the County Board Chambers located in the Administration Building.

Roll Call was taken.

Present: Supervisors Belsky, Berg, Beth, Celebre, Decker, Franco, B. Frederick, R. Frederick, Gaschke, Gentz, Grady, Gulley, Kubicki, Lewis, Maurer, Nordigian, Nudo, Pomaville, Rodriguez, Rose, Wamboldt, and Yuhas Excused: Chairman O'Day

Present: 22 Excused: 1

NEW BUSINESS

Resolution - One Reading

RESOLUTION 17

17. From The Human Services Committee A Resolution To Appoint Supervisor Andy Berg To The Human Services Board.

It was moved by Supervisor Belsky to adopt Resolution 17. Seconded by Supervisor Celebre. Motion carried with Supervisor Nudo voting nay.

RESOLUTION 18

18. From The Human Services Committee A Resolution To Appoint Ms. Julie Frese To The Kenosha County Commission On Aging And Disability Services.

It was moved by Supervisor Belsky to adopt Resolution 18. Seconded by Supervisor Berg. Motion carried with Supervisor Nudo voting nay.

RESOLUTION 19

19. From The Human Services Committee A Resolution To Appoint Ms. Leah Blough To The Kenosha County Board Of Administrative Appeals.

It was moved by Supervisor Belsky to adopt Resolution 19. Seconded by Supervisor Decker. Motion carried with Supervisor Nudo voting nay.

RESOLUTION 20

20. From The Human Services Committee A Resolution To Appoint Ms. Pauline Lorenz To The Kenosha County Commission On Aging And Disability Services.

It was moved by Supervisor Belsky to adopt Resolution 20. Seconded by Supervisor Gulley.

Motion carried with Supervisor Nudo voting nay.

RESOLUTION 21

21. From The Judiciary & Law Enforcement And Finance & Administration Committees A Resolution For 2021 Grant Award - WI OJA Multi-Jurisdiction Drug Task Force Grant For S.E.A.D.O.G. Consortium.

It was moved by Supervisor B. Frederick to adopt Resolution 21. Seconded by Supervisor Rose.

2/3 Vote Required. On roll call vote, motion carried unanimously.

RESOLUTION 22

22. From The Judiciary & Law Enforcement And Finance & Administration Committees A Resolution -Request To Approve The Re-Appointment Of Dr. Thomas Radmer To Kenosha County Civil Service Commission. It was moved by Supervisor B. Frederick to adopt Resolution 22. Seconded by Supervisor Rose.

Motion carried with Supervisor Nudo voting nay.

RESOLUTION 23

23. From The Judiciary And Law Enforcement Committee A Resolution Approving The Activity Control License For Country Thunder East, LLC.

It was moved by Supervisor B. Frederick to adopt Resolution 23. Seconded by Supervisor Wamboldt. Motion carried.

RESOLUTION 24

24. From The Planning, Development & Extension Education Committee A Resolution To Approve The Appointment Of John O'Day To The Kenosha County Land Information Council.

It was moved by Supervisor Gaschke to adopt Resolution 24. Seconded by Supervisor Beth. Motion carried with Supervisor Nudo voting nay.

RESOLUTION 25

25. From The Planning, Development & Extension Education Committee A Resolution To Approve The Re-Appointment Of Barbara Ford To The Kenosha County Zoning Board Of Adjustments.

It was moved by Supervisor Gaschke to adopt Resolution 25. Seconded by Supervisor Rodriguez. Motion carried with Supervisor Nudo voting nay.

RESOLUTION 26

26. From The Public Works/Facilities Committee A Resolution To Appoint Jeffrey J. Marx To Serve On The Kenosha County Traffic Safety Commission.

It was moved by Supervisor Grady to adopt Resolution 26. Seconded by Supervisor Franco.

Motion carried with Supervisor Nudo voting nay.

RESOLUTION 27

27. From The Public Works/Facilities Committee A Resolution To Re-Appoint Patrice Hall To The Kenosha County Traffic Safety Commission.

It was moved by Supervisor Grady to adopt Resolution 27. Seconded by Supervisor Belsky.

Motion carried with Supervisor Nudo voting nay.

It was moved by Supervisor Celebre to approve the May 18, 2021 Committee of the Whole and Regular County Board Meeting Minutes. Seconded by Supervisor Rodriguez. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 8:14 p.m.

Prepared by: Michelle L. Nelson, Chief Deputy County Clerk

Submitted by: Regi Bachochin, County Clerk

FULL TEXT OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS CAN BE OBTAINED AT KENOSHACOUNTY.ORG